the Rights Offer there may be a dilutionary effect on that shareholder’s proportionate shareholding in
Azure.

As at the date of the Offer Document, the following four shareholders of Azure are the only shareholders
who have notified the Company that they are substantial shareholders (Existing Substantial
Shareholders).

The table below is intended to illustrate the maximum potential effect the Placement and the Rights Offer
could have on the control of the Company held by the Existing Substantial Shareholders in the event that
only the Existing Substantial Shareholders take up their full entitlement under the Rights Offer.

P a g e  | 2

The table below assumes that there is no take up of any entitlements by any other Eligible Shareholders
under the Rights Offer other than the Existing Substantial Shareholders.  The table below also disregards
the effect of any placement of shortfall shares under the Rights Offer1.

Name Number of
Shares held

(prior to
Placement)

Voting
power %
(prior to

Placement)

Number of
Shares held

(post
Placement)2

Voting
power %

(post
Placement)

Number of
Shares held
(completion

of Rights
Offer)

Voting
power %

(completion
of Rights

Offer)

Mr Robert
Edward Grey 37,409,178 19.72% 43,023,464 19.72% 44,991,036 19.99%3

National
Nominees
Limited ACF
Australian Ethical
Investment

27,690,755 14.60% 35,190,755 16.13% 37,536,805 16.68%

Asia Pac
Technology Pty
Ltd

19,750,902 10.41% 27,250,972 12.49% 29,067,629 12.92%

Bill Brooks Pty
Ltd ATF Bill
Brooks
Superannuation
Fund

11,091,491 5.85% 11,091,491 5.08% 11,830,924 5.26%

The Directors of Azure do not believe that the potential effect on the control of Azure as outlined in the
above table will have any material consequences, given that control of Azure would not differ materially
from the existing control of Azure as at the date of this notice.

The effect of the Rights Offer, and in particular, the effect of the placement of any shortfall shares, on
control of the Company are further mitigated for the following reasons:

(i) No nominee will be appointed for the purposes of section 615 of the Corporations Act and
accordingly an Eligible Shareholder is not permitted to acquire New Shares under the Rights Offer